We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Use of our report
This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s members those
matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted
by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company’s members
as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Joanna Waring FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Birmingham, United Kingdom
30 June 2023

Center Parcs (Holdings 1) Limited

  41

Group Income Statement
For the 52 weeks ended 20 April 2023

  52 weeks ended 20 April 2023 52 weeks ended 21 April 2022

Note

Before
adjusted

items

   £m

Adjusted
items

   £m

Total

   £m

Before
adjusted

items

£m

Adjusted
items

£m

Total

   £m

Revenue 2 593.8  -  593.8  503.4  -  503.4

Cost of sales  (161.4) -  (161.4) (128.4) -  (128.4)

Gross profit  432.4  -  432.4  375.0  -  375.0

Administrative expenses  (157.4) -  (157.4) (129.4) -  (129.4)

Depreciation and amortisation  (64.0) -  (64.0) (62.4) -  (62.4)

Total operating expenses  (221.4) -  (221.4) (191.8) -  (191.8)

Operating profit 3 211.0  -  211.0  183.2  -  183.2

Movement in fair value of
financial derivatives 14

-

(11.3)

(11.3)

-

(12.1)

(12.1)

Finance income 5 1.6  -  1.6  0.2  -  0.2

Finance expense 5 (114.2) -  (114.2) (105.1) -  (105.1)

Profit/(loss) before taxation  98.4  (11.3) 87.1  78.3  (12.1) 66.2

Taxation 6 (18.4) 3.7  (14.7) (20.3) (23.6) (43.9)

Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to equity
shareholders

  19

80.0

(7.6)

72.4

58.0

(35.7)

22.3

All amounts relate to continuing activities.

Group Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the 52 weeks ended 20 April 2023

 Note

2023

£m

2022

£m

Profit for the period   72.4  22.3

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations   24 (1.6) 0.8

Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income   17 0.3  (0.3)